



Recreation Committee

Meeting Agenda

August 1, 2023

6:30 p.m.

SPECIAL MEETING

1. Call to Order
2. Public Comment
3. New Business
 - a. Motion to award bid to Hacienda Landscaping LLC. for the development of the Orchard Park project in the amount of \$498,034.35
4. Old Business
5. Adjournment

Information Items

- a. Orchard Park contractor memo

Memo



To: Parks and Recreation Committee
From: Matt Fairbanks
cc:
Date: July 25, 2023
Re: Awarding of Bid proposal for Orchard Park Development

On July 18th two bid proposals were opened during the city council meeting. Below are the two firms bids that were submitted.

Hacienda Landscaping: \$491,715.00 (base) / Alternative #1 \$6,319.35

Innovation Landscaping: \$628,934.46 (base) / Alternative #1 \$4,071.00

It is the recommendation to award Hacienda Landscaping in the amount of \$498,034.35 (base and Alt. #1) to provide professional services to the City of Palos Heights for the development of Orchard Park.



July 25, 2023

Mr. Matt Fairbanks
Executive Director
Palos Heights Parks & Recreation Department
6601 W 127th Street
Palos Heights, IL 60463.

Re: Orchard Park Letter of Recommendation

Dear Matt:

Bids were opened on Tuesday July 18, 2023 for the Orchard Park project. Two bids were received, opened, read aloud, and included the following bidders: Hacienda Landscaping, Inc., and Innovation Landscaping, Inc. The low bid received was **\$491,715.00** from **Hacienda Landscaping, Inc.**, located in Minooka, IL. JSD Professional Services has reviewed the qualifications of the low bid contractor and spoke with their references.

All references would work with Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. again, and had positive things to say about the work performed. We have found no evidence which would disqualify them from being awarded the contract for this work. Attached is the Bid Tabulation Summary.

One alternate was included in the bid documents, Alternate A: Landscape Plantings. The low bid received is within the park budget and JSD recommends that the Park Board accept Alternate A to install the Landscape Plantings for \$6,319.35, thus bringing the bid total to \$498,034.35.

If the Park Board agrees, we hereby recommend that the contract for the Orchard Park project be awarded to **Hacienda Landscaping, Inc.** in the amount of **\$498,034.35**. Please call should you have any questions or require additional information. We look forward to working with the Palos Heights Parks & Recreation Department toward a successful completion of this project!

Sincerely,

Lori M. Vierow, PLA, ASLA

Enc: Bid Tabulation Summary.
Bid Opening Results
Cc: Sarah Dreier, JSD

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| Item / Description | Approx. Qty | Unit | Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. | | Innovation Landscape, Inc. | |
|---|----------------|----------|----------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|
| | | | Unit Price | Subtotal | Unit Price | Subtotal |
| A GENERAL REQUIREMENTS | | | | | | |
| 1. Contracting and General Conditions. (max. 6%) | X | lump sum | <u>\$24,500.00</u> | <u>\$24,500.00</u> | <u>\$24,500.00</u> | <u>\$24,500.00</u> |
| 2. As built drawings | X | lump sum | <u>\$6,000.00</u> | <u>\$6,000.00</u> | <u>\$18,500.00</u> | <u>\$18,500.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$30,500.00 | | \$43,000.00 |
| B. REMOVALS/DEMOLITION: | | | | | | |
| 1. Remove existing yard drain. | X | lump sum | <u>\$400.00</u> | <u>\$400.00</u> | <u>\$450.00</u> | <u>\$450.00</u> |
| 2. Remove existing evergreen trees and understory brush including rootball. | X | lump sum | <u>\$2,000.00</u> | <u>\$2,000.00</u> | <u>\$4,500.00</u> | <u>\$4,500.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$2,400.00 | | \$4,950.00 |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|---|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| C. CONSTRUCTION FENCING AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES: | | | | | | |
| chain link construction fencing to secure site during construction. Portions of existing site fence to be used as construction fencing. See | 785 | linear feet | <u>\$12.00</u> | <u>\$9,420.00</u> | <u>\$12.00</u> | <u>\$9,420.00</u> |
| 2. Furnish, install and maintain erosion control fencing as shown on plan. See detail. | 785 | linear feet | <u>\$4.00</u> | <u>\$3,140.00</u> | <u>\$6.00</u> | <u>\$4,710.00</u> |
| 3. Furnish and install construction entrance as shown on plan. See detail. | 1 | each | <u>\$1,400.00</u> | <u>\$1,400.00</u> | <u>\$3,200.00</u> | <u>\$3,200.00</u> |
| 4. Furnish and install inlet filter at drainage structures as shown. | 2 | each | <u>\$400.00</u> | <u>\$800.00</u> | <u>\$450.00</u> | <u>\$900.00</u> |
| 5. Furnish and install tree protection fencing. | 161 | linear feet | <u>\$4.00</u> | <u>\$644.00</u> | <u>\$5.00</u> | <u>\$805.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$15,404.00 | | \$19,035.00 |

D. SITE GRADING AND EXCAVATION:

| | | | | | | |
|---|-----|-------------|----------------|-------------------|--|--------------------|
| 1. Topsoil strip and stockpile encountered during grading operations. | 80 | cubic yards | <u>\$30.00</u> | <u>\$2,400.00</u> | | <u>\$6,750.00</u> |
| 2. Cut, place, and compact to accommodate improvements. | 150 | cubic yards | <u>\$45.00</u> | <u>\$6,750.00</u> | | <u>\$18,000.00</u> |
| 3. Topsoil respread. | 80 | cubic yards | <u>\$60.00</u> | <u>\$4,800.00</u> | | <u>\$6,750.00</u> |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 4. Surplus material hauled off site. | 350 | cubic yards | <u>\$48.00</u> | <u>\$16,800.00</u> | | <u>\$6,750.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$30,750.00 | | \$38,250.00 |

E. SITE DRAINAGE:

| | | | | | | |
|---|-----|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 1. Connect to existing catch basin by an approved method. (splash pad area) | X | lump sum | <u>\$800.00</u> | <u>\$800.00</u> | <u>\$2,200.00</u> | <u>\$2,200.00</u> |
| 2. Water line - 2.5" K Copper Pipe | 125 | linear feet | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$20,000.00</u> | <u>\$260.00</u> | <u>\$32,500.00</u> |
| 3. Furnish and install 24" DIA. Storm Inlet. | 1 | ea. | <u>\$2,500.00</u> | <u>\$2,500.00</u> | <u>\$3,400.00</u> | <u>\$3,400.00</u> |
| 4. 8" Rigid, non perforated PVC-SDR-26 with porous granular backfill. | 64 | linear feet | <u>\$45.00</u> | <u>\$2,880.00</u> | <u>\$95.00</u> | <u>\$6,080.00</u> |
| 5. 6" Rigid, non perforated PVC-SDR-26 with porous granular backfill. | 38 | linear feet | <u>\$40.00</u> | <u>\$1,520.00</u> | <u>\$55.00</u> | <u>\$2,090.00</u> |
| 6. 6" Rigid, perforated PVC-SDR-26 with porous granular backfill. | 24 | linear feet | <u>\$40.00</u> | <u>\$960.00</u> | <u>\$55.00</u> | <u>\$1,320.00</u> |
| 7. 4" Rigid, non perforated PVC-SDR-26 with porous granular backfill. | 43 | linear feet | <u>\$28.00</u> | <u>\$1,204.00</u> | <u>\$35.00</u> | <u>\$1,505.00</u> |
| 8. Pipe transition. | 1 | ea. | <u>\$300.00</u> | <u>\$300.00</u> | <u>\$200.00</u> | <u>\$200.00</u> |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 9. Engineered soil for volume control. | 9 | cubic yards | <u>\$180.00</u> | <u>\$1,620.00</u> | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$1,440.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$31,784.00 | | \$50,735.00 |

F. CONCRETE/PARKING/BOULDERS

| | | | | | | |
|---|------|--------------|-----------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 1. 5" thick reinforced concrete. See detail. | 5327 | square feet | <u>\$12.00</u> | <u>\$63,924.00</u> | <u>\$13.00</u> | <u>\$69,251.00</u> |
| 2. SPLASH PAD AREA: 5" thick reinforced concrete. | 1093 | square feet | <u>\$13.00</u> | <u>\$14,209.00</u> | <u>\$25.00</u> | <u>\$27,325.00</u> |
| 3. GAMES AREA: Furnish and install bituminous pavement. | 102 | square yards | <u>\$45.00</u> | <u>\$4,590.00</u> | <u>\$141.36</u> | <u>\$14,418.72</u> |
| 4. 3'-0" to 4'-0" x 2'-6" boulders, 30" - 36" high | 3 | each | <u>\$500.00</u> | <u>\$1,500.00</u> | <u>\$1,200.00</u> | <u>\$3,600.00</u> |
| 5. ADA detectable warning strip | 2 | each | <u>\$600.00</u> | <u>\$1,200.00</u> | <u>\$650.00</u> | <u>\$1,300.00</u> |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|--------------------|--------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| 6. Decomposed granite with aluminum edging. | 3 | cubic yards | <u>\$360.00</u> | <u>\$1,080.00</u> | <u>\$650.00</u> | <u>\$1,950.00</u> |
| 7. 6" x 18" concrete curb. | 65 | linear feet | <u>\$45.00</u> | <u>\$2,925.00</u> | <u>\$40.00</u> | <u>\$2,600.00</u> |
| 8. Bituminous pavement and stone backfill. Pavement thickness shall match existing and meet the City of Palos Heights requirements. | 21 | square yards | <u>\$143.00</u> | <u>\$3,003.00</u> | <u>\$168.00</u> | <u>\$3,528.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$92,431.00 | | \$123,972.72 |

G. PARKING:

1. Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway Pavement: Parking Lot:

a. 10" compacted thickness aggregate base course using IDOT CA-6 gradation. See detail and specifications.

| | | | | | |
|-----|--------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 301 | square yards | <u>\$47.00</u> | <u>\$14,147.00</u> | <u>\$49.02</u> | <u>\$14,755.02</u> |
|-----|--------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|

b. 1-1/2" compacted thickness bituminous concrete surface course and 1-1/2" compacted thickness bituminous concrete binder course. See detail and specifications.

| | | | | | |
|-----|--------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 301 | square yards | <u>\$58.00</u> | <u>\$17,458.00</u> | <u>\$61.02</u> | <u>\$18,367.02</u> |
|-----|--------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|

2. Parking stall striping.

| | | | | | |
|----------|----------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| X | lump sum | <u>\$1,000.00</u> | <u>\$1,000.00</u> | <u>\$1,500.00</u> | <u>\$1,500.00</u> |
|----------|----------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| 3. Furnish and install ADA parking sign. | 1 | each | <u>\$650.00</u> | <u>\$650.00</u> | <u>\$1,000.00</u> | <u>\$1,000.00</u> |
| 4. Furnish and install concrete parking stops. | 10 | each | <u>\$200.00</u> | <u>\$2,000.00</u> | <u>\$198.00</u> | <u>\$1,980.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$35,255.00 | | \$37,602.04 |

H. SITE PLUMBING & SPLASH PAD:

| | | | | | | |
|---|---|----------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| 1. Assemble and install spray features, components as manufactured by Waterplay and purchased by the Owner. Include activation bollard feature. Include all valves, piping, remote controls, pump, for a complete installation as shown on the drawings. Include 1st season shutdown and staff interpretation/training. | X | lump sum | <u>\$32,400.00</u> | <u>\$32,400.00</u> | <u>\$65,088.80</u> | <u>\$65,088.80</u> |
|---|---|----------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|---|------------------------|-------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|
| 2. Furnish and install all plumbing work per the plumbing plans and specifications for the following: spray area. Costs shall include water service connection, all valves, valve boxes, etc. as required to meet City of Palos Heights requirements. | X | lump sum | <u>\$60,000.00</u> | <u>\$60,000.00</u> | <u>\$85,000.00</u> | <u>\$85,000.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$92,400.00 | | \$150,088.80 |

I. SITE ELECTRICAL:

| | | | | | | |
|---|---|----------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| 1. Furnish and install all electrical work per the electrical plans and specifications. Costs shall include service to transformer, directional bore under Patriot Blvd. and meter location, power to water spray facility to new panel and control box/vault. Include all selected underground wiring and miscellaneous equipment as shown on plans or as specified. | X | lump sum | <u>\$31,500.00</u> | <u>\$31,500.00</u> | <u>\$35,239.10</u> | <u>\$35,239.10</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$31,500.00 | | \$35,239.10 |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| J. SHELTER: | | | | | | |
| 1. Assemble and install 20'x36' Shelter purchased by Owner. Cost to include shelter as supplied by CEDAR FOREST or approved equal. Cost to include all hardware, labor and materials needed to assemble, erect and install the structure as supplied with custom 9' eave height, steel columns, cupola, roofing materials, and all other items shown on the plans. | X | lump sum | <u>\$43,000.00</u> | <u>\$43,000.00</u> | <u>\$46,565.60</u> | <u>\$46,565.60</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$43,000.00 | | \$46,565.60 |
| K. FENCING: | | | | | | |
| 1. Furnish and install 42" high black ornamental steel fencing as shown and noted on the plan. | 533 | linear feet | <u>\$67.00</u> | <u>\$35,711.00</u> | <u>\$69.60</u> | <u>\$37,096.80</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$35,711.00 | | \$37,096.80 |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|--------------------|-------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| L. SITE FURNISHINGS: | | | | | | |
| 1. Assemble and install 6' bench purchased by Owner. | 2 | each | <u>\$550.00</u> | <u>\$1,100.00</u> | <u>\$660.80</u> | <u>\$1,321.60</u> |
| 2. Assemble and install picnic table purchased by Owner. | 1 | each | <u>\$600.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> | <u>\$699.20</u> | <u>\$699.20</u> |
| 3. Assemble and install ADA picnic table purchased by Owner. | 2 | each | <u>\$720.00</u> | <u>\$1,440.00</u> | <u>\$823.60</u> | <u>\$1,647.20</u> |
| 4. Assemble and install bike rack purchased by Owner. | 2 | each | <u>\$150.00</u> | <u>\$300.00</u> | <u>\$795.00</u> | <u>\$1,590.00</u> |
| 5. Furnish and install story walk sign. | 6 | each | <u>\$750.00</u> | <u>\$4,500.00</u> | <u>\$270.00</u> | <u>\$1,620.00</u> |
| 6. Assemble and install Flower Talk Tubes purchased by Owner. | 2 | each | <u>\$1,450.00</u> | <u>\$2,900.00</u> | <u>\$2,482.20</u> | <u>\$4,964.40</u> |
| 7. Assemble and install litter receptacles purchased by Owner. | 2 | each | <u>\$890.00</u> | <u>\$1,780.00</u> | <u>\$763.20</u> | <u>\$1,526.40</u> |
| 8. Assemble and install Drop Shot game purchased by Owner. | 1 | each | <u>\$700.00</u> | <u>\$700.00</u> | <u>\$1,585.60</u> | <u>\$1,585.60</u> |
| 9. Furnish and install interpretive sign. | 1 | each | <u>\$4,350.00</u> | <u>\$4,350.00</u> | <u>\$1,875.00</u> | <u>\$1,875.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$17,670.00 | | \$16,829.40 |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| M. TURF RESTORATION | | | | | | |
| 1. Fine grade, fertilize and seed all areas using a blended bluegrass seed (Legend 80/20) as shown in the specifications. Install with erosion control blanket. Apply at rate per manufacturer's instructions. See specifications. | 0.65 | Acres | <u>\$36,000.00</u> | <u>\$23,400.00</u> | <u>\$30,000.00</u> | <u>\$19,500.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$23,400.00 | | \$19,500.00 |

N. SITE LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS:

Trees

| | | | | | | |
|--------------|---|-------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| Betula nigra | 3 | 7' bb | <u>\$700.00</u> | <u>\$2,100.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> | <u>\$1,800.00</u> |
|--------------|---|-------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|

Deciduoua / Evergreen Shrubs

| | | | | | | |
|----------------------|---|--------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Clethra 'Novacleein' | 3 | 30" bb | <u>\$220.00</u> | <u>\$660.00</u> | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$480.00</u> |
|----------------------|---|--------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|---|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| <u>Perennials</u> | | | | | | |
| Allium schoenoprasum 'Forescate' | 6 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$180.00 | \$25.00 | \$150.00 |
| Amsonia tabernaemontana 'Blue Ice' | 38 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$1,140.00 | \$25.00 | \$950.00 |
| Asclepias incarnata 'Cinderella' | 9 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$270.00 | \$25.00 | \$225.00 |
| Echinacea 'Balsamorosa' | 5 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$150.00 | \$25.00 | \$125.00 |
| Lavandula angustifolia 'Superblue' | 14 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$420.00 | \$25.00 | \$350.00 |
| Rudbeckia fulgida 'Viette's Little Suzy' | 14 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$420.00 | \$25.00 | \$350.00 |
| Sempervivum 'Rocknoll Rosette' | 6 | 10 Flat | \$350.00 | \$2,100.00 | \$25.00 | \$150.00 |
| Stachys byzantina 'Silver Carpet' | 14 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$420.00 | \$25.00 | \$350.00 |
| Symphotrichum novae-angliae 'Purple Dome' | 18 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$540.00 | \$25.00 | \$450.00 |
| <u>Ornamental Grasses</u> | | | | | | |
| Sporobolus heterolepis | 3 | #01 (gal) | \$30.00 | \$90.00 | \$25.00 | \$75.00 |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|---------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| SUPPLIES | | | | | | |
| 1. Supply and install shredded hardwood cedar mulch at 3" deep within all planting beds. | 3 | cy | <u>\$180.00</u> | <u>\$540.00</u> | <u>\$85.00</u> | <u>\$255.00</u> |
| 2. Furnish and install 3" deep mushroom compost in all perennial and groundcover beds. | 3 | cy | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$480.00</u> | <u>\$120.00</u> | <u>\$360.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$9,510.00 | | \$6,070.00 |
| SUBTOTAL FOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS | | | | \$491,715.00 | | \$628,934.46 |
| ALTERNATE A: LANDSCAPE PLANTING | | | | | | |
| Aronia melanocarpa elata | 9 | 24" bb | <u>\$185.00</u> | <u>\$1,665.00</u> | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$1,440.00</u> |
| Hemerocallis 'Happy Returns' | 20 | #01 (gal) | <u>\$30.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> | <u>\$30.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> |

BID TABULATION
ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| Hydrangea paniculata 'Kolmankilma' | 5 | 24" bb | <u>\$190.00</u> | <u>\$950.00</u> | <u>\$120.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> |
| Juniperus chinensis 'Kallay's Compact' | 5 | #5 (gal) | <u>\$180.00</u> | <u>\$900.00</u> | <u>\$120.00</u> | <u>\$600.00</u> |
| Panicum virgatum ' Cheyenne Sky' | 8 | #01 (gal) | <u>\$30.00</u> | <u>\$240.00</u> | <u>\$30.00</u> | <u>\$240.00</u> |
| SUPPLIES | | | | | | |
| 1. Supply and install shredded hardwood cedar mulch at 3" deep within all planting beds. | 8 | cy | <u>\$180.00</u> | <u>\$1,440.00</u> | <u>\$65.00</u> | <u>\$520.00</u> |
| 2. Furnish and install 3" deep mushroom compost in all perennial and groundcover beds. | 8 | cy | <u>\$160.00</u> | <u>\$1,280.00</u> | <u>\$120.00</u> | <u>\$960.00</u> |
| TURF RESTORATION DEDUCT | | | | | | |
| 1. Contractor shall deduct turf seeding (blended bluegrass seed, Legend 80/20) and erosion control blanket for proposed plantings above. | 889 | square feet | <u>\$0.85</u> | <u>-\$755.65</u> | <u>\$1.00</u> | <u>-\$889.00</u> |
| SUBTOTAL | | | | \$6,319.35 | \$4,071.00 | |

BID TABULATION
 ORCHARD PARK

| <u>Item / Description</u> | <u>Approx. Qty</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> | <u>Unit Price</u> | <u>Subtotal</u> |
|--|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| UNIT PRICES | | | | | | |
| The following unit prices will be used to establish costs for changes to the contract. Provide the following unit prices based on the plans, details and specifications. | | | | | | |
| 1. Surplus material hauled off site. | 50 | cubic yard | <u>\$45.00</u> | <u>\$2,250.00</u> | <u>\$95.00</u> | <u>\$4,750.00</u> |
| 2. Remove unsuitable soils and dispose of off-site and provide 6-in clean black screened topsoil | 50 | cubic yard | <u>\$185.00</u> | <u>\$9,250.00</u> | <u>\$125.00</u> | <u>\$6,250.00</u> |
| 3. Topsoil | 50 | cubic yard | <u>\$140.00</u> | <u>\$7,000.00</u> | <u>\$65.00</u> | <u>\$3,250.00</u> |



| | | | |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| BIDDERS: | | | |
| Orchard Park, City of Palos Heights Parks & Recreation Department | Hacienda Landscaping, Inc. | Innovation Landscape Inc. | |
| BID RECAP SUMMARY | | | |
| BID BOND INCLUDED | X | X | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA | X | X | |
| BID GRAND TOTAL | \$491,715.00 | \$628,934.46 | |
| | | | |
| ALTERNATE BID ITEM | | | |
| 1. Landscape Planting | \$6,319.35 | \$4,071.00 | |